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(e) Their status under NTPC manaaement is thlt of deputationists and, like otber borrowmg org misations, I NTPC does nQt IDlintli:l.tll.:ir sen'luity lists. etc. Deputation;~ts are n,lrmlU{ not considered for prom.)tion by th.e bl}rrowing organisation.

Manuf~tcture of Drug, of Hlgb Technology ArcS6 by Mis. Pfizer Ltd.

·7)0. SHRI NIHAL SINOH: Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AN D FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that MIS. Pfjzer Ltd. manufacture druis of high technology areas whereas the Indian companies are also engaged in the manufacture of these very drugs:

(b) whether it is also a fact that they have not taken any steps to increase their export and are selling their drugs in the market; and

(C), if so.' the details there of 1

THE MINISTER OF CHEMICALS
AND FERTILIZERS (SHRl VASANT
SATHE) : (a) The higb level committee has categorised the process of manufacture of Tetracycl:ne, Oxytetracycline, INH aDd PAS by M/s. Pfizer as involving high technology.
These druls are also being manufactured by a few Indian companies.

(b) and (c) 1 he exports of MIs. Pfizer have been inccnsing over the past 3 years.
The details are given below:

Year

(Dec. to Nov. )

1980

1981

1982

Exports

(RI. in Lakhs)

41.07

45.87

58'53

According to the information collected by the DrUB Controller of India, in 1982·83 a sample each of Becosules Capsules and Terramycin was found to be not of standard quality. The Drug Controller in tbe Ministry of Healtb is sized of the maUer.

Quotations for Water TreatmeDt
P laot at Korba

*713. SHRI SATYENDRA NARAIN
SINHA : Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to refer to the reply given to U nstarred Question No. 491 on 28 February, 1984 regarding contract for Water Treatment plant at Korba Super Thermal Power Station and state :

(Il) whether the offers/quotations for construction of Treatment Plant at Korba Super .Thermal Power Stat jon have beeD evaluated.

(b) if so, the results thereof; and

(c) to whom the contract bas been awarded and the reasons thereof?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY (SHRI
P. SHIV SHANKAR) : <a> Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c) According to N. T P.C .•
the contract for water treatment pJant for the 3xSOO MW expansion phase of Korba Super Thermal Power Project bas been awarded by them, after World Bank's approval, to Mis. DripJex Water EngineeriDg Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi, who were tbe lowest evaluated and qualified bidder. .

Price. Production aDd Import of Anti-LeprMy Drugs

·71~. SHRI TARIQ ANWAR: Will the Min;ster of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to lay a statement showing :

<a) tbe names of drugs used for Anti.
LePi osy and the number of them indiaea-
ousl, produced, names of the. companiea, their licensed capacity. production durin.
Jast three years, year-wise and tbe .tale of manufacture;

(b 1 the drugs being imported, their imports during last three years. year-wise aloDlwith names of ten Dlajor importer. and tbe quanity imported by each during the last four years, tbe average landed price of these drugs during the momhs from January to March, 1984 and the for.TlulalioD prices fixed therefor ;

(c) tbe mark up dllowed on formulations based on each drug ; and

(d) whether crores or rupees an un·
intended profits hIve been enjoyed by the formulators on imported Anti-Leprosy druas, if so, name of each . unit, uniDtended proflt$ made aDd amoum recovered?

lte.

Clofazmine

Dapsone

Rifampicin

Year

1980-8)

1981·82

1982;'83

1980-81

. 1981·82

1982·83

1980-81

1981·82

1982-83

The names of 10. 'major' importers and tbo quantity ilnponed by each during the last tbree years of Rifampicin are given in Statement-II. Similar details for Clofl·zmine are not readily available. Dapsone i~
canaJised for imporr. The av·:rage land~d

COlt of Rifampicin during tbe months of January to March,' 1984 comes to Rs. 1976 per kl~. The· average' landed price of Clofazimine is RI. 7631/ka and Dapsone
Rs. 34S.80/kg. ror tne year 19S t·8 2. The
price at which the ft.)rmulations prices have been notified are Rs. 2452.08 per kgs. Cor RJrampicin Rs. 250 per kgs (or Dapsone at. 9256 OSika. of Clorazimine. The price of Rifampicin formulations bas ~cn further ordered to be revised.

THE MINISTER OF CHEMICALS
AND FBRTILIZERS (SHRI VASA NT
SATHE) : (a) Dapsone, CJofazimine and Rifampicin are used for treatment of Leprosy. Of these two bulk drugs namely Dapsone and Clofazimine are produced indigenously. Names of Companies produciDI these drugs, their licensed capacity, production and stage of manufacture are given at statem~nt-I.

(b) The impl)rts 0' the three anti-Leprotic drugs during the last three years, year wise, the quantity imported and elF value of imports are given below :-

Quantity Value (Rs./lakbJ)

120.4 kls. 8.35

160.0 kls. 12.21

NIL

.1.0 tonnes 4.96

tH.5 tonnes 34.21

34.7 tODnes 70.90

11.2S tonnes 577.12

16.06 tonnes 663.02

36.90 to nnes 1205.7

(c) Mark-up allowed on fornlations based on Dapsone is 40% whereas the markup on the formulations based on Clofazimine and Rifampicin IS 100% on thc landed cost for leader formulations and 60% on non·conforming packs.

(d) In a . silu,tion of continously declining trend in prices of Rifampicin, some unintended benefit accrued to the formulators. Notices have been issued to nin~teen formulatiors in order to mop up the unintended benefit made by them since 1979·80 onwards. ·Replles have been received from eleven formulators and the procels of moppinl up is under proaress.
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Production (In Toni)

SI. Name of the
No. Company

--------- Stage of
Liccnced manufaoture
capacity 1980·81 198182 1982-83

.-.• --- - ______ ~T' ' ____ .~ _,, _________ ., ------ .,--_ .... _-2 3 4 5 6 7

I Dapsone . (In TODS)

1. MIs. Burrough Wellcome 28 16.50 2J.4J 23.36 Basic and (Co) India Pvt. Ltd.

2. M/s. Benpl Chemicals 15 4.55 4.20 7.58 Basic
II Clofazlmiae

l. MI', S. G. Chemicals 2 0.20 0.42 0.56 Basic
2. M/s. Astra·IDL 5 0.02 0.07' Basic

Statement II

Slatement Slao.'" tbe Imports of Rifampicin M'lIJe by Different Companies 0.,1111
1910-81, 1981.82 and 1982·83.

S. No. Name of the Importer Q_ntity i_.ted (Kat.)
1980-81 1981 .. 82 1982-83

I 2 3 4 5

I. MIs. Pbarmed Pvt. Ltd. 50.00 600.00 SSO.OO
2. M/s. Alembic Chemical Works NIL NIL 750.00
3. MIl. Biochem Pharmaceuticals

J~abl. 590.00 560.00 550.00

4. MIs. Dolphin Labs. Pvt. Ltd. 100.00 250.00
(1.1.80 to 31.12.80) (1.1.81 to

31.12.81)
475.00 700.00

(1.1.82 to 31.12.82) (1.1.83 10
31.12.83)

5. MIs. Micro Labs. Pvt~ Ltd. 110.00 100.00 150.00
6. Mis. The Pharmaceutical Co.

of IDdia 1430.00 1250.00 2250.00

7. M /1. Albert David NIL NIL 50.00

8. M/I. Lyka Labl. Pvt. Ltd. 1420.00 1100.00 1800.00

? MIl. Bomba, DruI HoUle Pvt. 10.00 7.00
Ltd. (Procured

'rom indiaenoUi
10. M/., LupiD La ... 14240 (prom 1.4. 1979 to

Dec .• 198J).

